

18-1170

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MAURA TRACY HEALEY, in her official capacity as Attorney General
of the State of Massachusetts, BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD,
Attorney General of New York, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MASSACHUSETTS

MELISSA A. HOFFER
Chief, Energy and Environment Bureau
CHRISTOPHE G. COURCHESNE
Chief, Environmental Protection Division
AMANDA MOREJON
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Protection Division

MAURA T. HEALEY
*Attorney General of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts*
RICHARD A. JOHNSTON
Chief Legal Counsel
SETH SCHOFIELD
*Senior Appellate Counsel, Energy and
Environment Bureau*
Assistant Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF MASSACHUSETTS
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 963-2436

October 5, 2018

[BLANK]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities	iv
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement	5
Questions Presented	5
Statement of the Case.....	6
I. The Attorney General Serves a Civil Investigative Demand on Exxon for Information Related to Exxon’s Marketing and Sale of Fossil-Fuel Products and Securities.....	6
A. The Attorney General’s Broad Authority to Investigate Potential Consumer and Securities Fraud.	6
B. The Attorney General’s April 2016 Civil Investigative Demand.	8
C. The Bases for the Attorney General’s Investigation.	9
II. Exxon Asks the Massachusetts State Courts to Quash the CID and Is Rebuffed.....	11
III. Exxon Asks a Federal District Court to Enjoin the Massachusetts Investigation and Is Again Rebuffed.	15
Standard of Review	19
Summary of Argument.....	20
Argument.....	21
I. Exxon Has Failed to State A Plausible Claim to Justify Its Drastic Request to Enjoin the Massachusetts Attorney General from Pursuing a Duly-Authorized Fraud Investigation.....	21
A. <i>Iqbal</i> and <i>Bell</i> Required Exxon to Allege Actual Facts, Understood in Their Context, That Establish a Plausible Claim for Relief.....	22

Table of Contents – Continued

Page

B.	The Universal Framework for CID Challenges Supplies the Context For this Case.	24
C.	Exxon Failed to State a Plausible First Amendment Claim.	26
1.	The CID Does Not Regulate Exxon’s Speech.	27
2.	The CID Targets Potential Fraud, Speech That the First Amendment Does Not Protect.	30
3.	Exxon’s Conclusory Allegations and Implausible Inferences Cannot, In Any Event, State a Plausible First Amendment Claim.	32
(a)	Exxon Has Failed to Allege Facts that Plausibly Suggest that the CID is Objectively Unjustifiable.	32
(b)	Exxon’s Conclusory Allegations Cannot Overcome the Obvious Alternative Explanation.	35
D.	Exxon’s Other Claims also Fail to State Plausible Claims for Relief.	40
1.	Exxon Failed to State a Fourth Amendment Claim.	40
2.	Exxon Failed to State a Due Process Claim.	43
3.	Exxon Failed to State a Commerce Clause Claim.	45
4.	Exxon Failed to State a Conspiracy Claim.	47
II.	Exxon’s Claims Are Independently Precluded by the Massachusetts State Court Decisions.	48
III.	Exxon’s Motion for Leave to File a Second Amended Complaint is Futile.	55
	Conclusion	56
	Certificate of Compliance With Fed. R. App. P. 32	i
	Certificate of Service	i

Table of Contents – Continued

Page

Addendum Add-

Opinion and Order in Exxon Mobil Corporation v. Schneiderman & Healey, Civ. A. No. 17-cv-02301-VEC (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2018) (slip opinion) (ECF Doc. No. 265) (reproduced at JA-3089) Add-1

Order on Emergency Mot. of ExxonMobil Corporation to Set Aside or Modify the Civil Investigative Demand or Issue a Protective Order and the Commonwealth’s Cross-Motion to Compel ExxonMobil Corporation to Comply with Civil Investigative Demand No. 2016-EPD-36 in *In re Civil Investigative Demand No. 2016-EPD-36, Issued by the Office of the Attorney Gen.*, Civ. A. No. 2016-1888-F (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 11, 2017) (reproduced at JA-1009) Add-49

Exxon Mobil Corporation v. Attorney General, 479 Mass. 312, 94 N.E.3d 786 (Mass. 2018) (petition for certiorari filed on Sept. 10, 2018) Add-63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>1A Auto Inc. v. Dir. of Office of Campaign & Political Fin.</i> , 480 Mass. 423 (2018)	55
<i>Allen v. Cuomo</i> , 100 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 1996).....	47
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	48
<i>Almeida v. Travelers Ins.</i> , 383 Mass. 226 (1981)	51
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	46
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	passim
<i>Aspinall v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 442 Mass. 381 (2004).....	6
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Bodimetric Profiles</i> , 404 Mass. 152 (1989).....	7
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Colleton</i> , 387 Mass. 790 (1982)	8, 52
<i>Bank of India v. Trendi Sportswear, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 2000).....	53
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	22, 26
<i>Bernier v. Bernier</i> , 449 Mass. 774 (2007)	52
<i>Bird v. SEC</i> , 1980 WL 1406 (D.P.R. 1980).....	50
<i>Boyd v. Jamaica Plain Co-Operative Bank</i> , 7 Mass. App. Ct. 153 (1979)	50
<i>Brunson v. Wall</i> , 405 Mass. 446 (1989)	49
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	45
<i>Byrne v. Rutledge</i> , 623 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Charlette v. Charlette Bros. Foundry, Inc.</i> , 59 Mass. App. Ct. 34 (2003)	50
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018).....	30

Table of Authorities – Continued

Page

Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976)17

Commonwealth v. AmCan Enter., 47 Mass. App. Ct. 330 (1999).....6

Commonwealth v. Fremont Inv. & Loan, 452 Mass. 733 (2008)6

Conopco, Inc. v. Roll Int’l, 231 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000)48

CUNA Mut. Ins. Soc’y v. Attorney Gen., 380 Mass. 539 (1980)7

Day v. Kerkorian, 61 Mass. App. Ct. 804 (2004).....51

Dolan v. Connolly, 794 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)48

Donaldson v. Read Magazine, Inc., 333 U. S. 178 (1948)30

DPWN Holdings (USA), Inc. v. United Air Lines, Inc., 747 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014)30

Edgar v. MITE Corp., 457 U.S. 624 (1982)46

FEC v. Larouche Campaign, 817 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1987).....27

Fed. Housing Fin. Agency v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc., 104 F. Supp. 3d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)46

Foster v. Evans, 384 Mass. 687 (1981) 51, 53

FTC v. American Tobacco Co., 264 U.S. 298 (1924)40

FTC v. Invention Submission Corp., 1991 WL 47104 (D.D.C. 1991)27

FTC v. Standard Oil Co., 449 U.S. 232 (1980)24

FTC v. Texaco, Inc., 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 41, 43

Gaby v. Board of Tr. of Cmty. Tech. Colls., 348 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2003) (per curiam).....52

Gleason v. McBride, 869 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1989)48

Goldstein v. Galvin, 719 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2013) 44, 49

Table of Authorities – Continued	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gray v. Town of Darien</i> , 927 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1991)	47
<i>Greenwich Citizens Comm., Inc. v. Ctys. of Warren & Wash. Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 77 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1996)	33, 34
<i>Gutierrez v. Peters</i> , 111 F.3d 1364 (7th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Hannah v. Larche</i> , 363 U.S. 420 (1960).....	24
<i>Harmon Law Offices v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 83 Mass. App. Ct. 830 (2013).....	7
<i>Harris v. Mills</i> , 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	28
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	49
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	30, 31
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	26
<i>In re Bob Brest Buick, Inc.</i> , 5 Mass. App. Ct. 717 (1977).....	53
<i>In re Gimbel</i> , 77 F.3d 593 (2d Cir. 1996)	41
<i>In re McVane</i> , 44 F.3d 1127 (2d Cir. 1995)	40, 41
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	30
<i>In re Yankee Milk, Inc.</i> , 372 Mass. 353 (1977).....	7, 52
<i>Jarbough v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 483 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Jarosz v. Palmer</i> , 436 Mass. 526 (2002)	51
<i>Kim v. Kimm</i> , 884 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2018)	20, 56
<i>Kirker v. Bd. of App. of Raynham</i> , 33 Mass. App. Ct. 111 (1992).....	51
<i>Kobrin v. Board of Registration. in Med.</i> , 444 Mass. 837 (2005).....	49, 51
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Const. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	54

Table of Authorities – Continued

Page

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. for Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993) 33, 34

Leahy v. Local 1526, Amer. Fed’n of State, Cty. & Mun. Emps. 399 Mass. 341 (1987).....51

Lowe v. SEC, 472 U.S. 181 (1985)28

Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla., 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2015).....35

Marchall v. Jerrico, Inc., 446 U.S. 238 (1980)44

Mass. Sch. of L. at Andover Inc. v. Am. Bar Ass’n, 142 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1998)54

Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)30

McBeth v Himes, 598 F.3d 708 (10th Cir. 2010)35

Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n, 457 U.S. 423 (1982) 4, 55

Minotti v. Lensink, 798 F.2d 607 (2d Cir. 1986)47

Mollison v. United States, 481 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007).....25

Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish, 541 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 24, 45

New England Power Generators Ass’n v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot., 480 Mass. 398 (2018).....44

O’Shea v. Amoco Oil. Co., 886 F.2d 584 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 53, 54

Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Sch., Inc., 477 U.S. 619 (1986) 28, 29

Oklahoma Press Publ’n Co. v. Walling, 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....42

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus., 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)37

PAA Mgmt. Ltd. v. United States, 962 F.2d 212 (2d Cir. 1992).....41

Table of Authorities – Continued	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pactiv Corp. v Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 449 F.3d 1227 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	54
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	47
<i>Pittsburgh League of Young Votes Educ. Fund v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cty.</i> , 653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011).....	33, 34
<i>Ramirez v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 3862083 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 14, 2018)	2
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1994)....	32, 34, 35
<i>S. Boston Betterment Trust v. Boston Redev. Auth.</i> , 438 Mass. 57 (2002)	33
<i>Sanders v. Grenadier Realty, Inc.</i> , 367 Fed. Appx. 173 (2d Cir. 2010).....	56
<i>Schwapp v. Town of Avon</i> , 118 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1997).....	47
<i>SEC v. McGoff</i> , 647 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	27, 29, 46
<i>SEC v. Wall St. Transcript Corp.</i> , 422 F.2d 1371 (2d Cir. 1970).....	28, 29
<i>Secretary of Admin. & Finance v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 367 Mass. 154, 159, 163 (1975)	6
<i>Smith v. Campbell</i> , 782 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Soules v. Connecticut, Dep’t of Emergency Servs. & Pub. Prot.</i> , 882 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal</i> , 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)	46
<i>Sprecher v. Graber</i> , 716 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1983)	53
<i>Stockman v. FEC</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Martinez</i> , 505 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2007).....	36, 44
<i>Tannerite Sports, LLC v. NBCUniversal News Grp.</i> , 864 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2017)	55
<i>Temple of the Lost Sheep, Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 930 F.2d 178 (2d Cir. 1991).....	53

Table of Authorities – Continued

Page

U.S. SEC v. Pirate Investor LLC, 580 F.3d 233 (7th Cir. 2009)31

United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456 (1996) 22, 24

United States v. Davis, 531 Fed. Appx. 65 (2d Cir. 2013)45

United States v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A., 863 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2017) 33, 45

United States v. LaSalle Nat’l Bank, 437 U.S. 298 (1978) 25, 33, 34, 53

United States v. Morgan, 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....45

United States v. Morton Salt Co., 338 U.S. 632 (1950) 3, 41, 42

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... passim

United States v. Powell, 379 U.S. 48 (1964) passim

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall, 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....45

Univ. of Penn. v. EEOC, 493 U.S. 182 (1990)29

Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598 (1985) 24, 41

Wood v. Moss, 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014) 32, 34, 39

Wright Mach. Corp. v. Seaman-Andwall Corp., 364 Mass. 683 (1974) 50, 53

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....16

Zemsky v. City of New York, 821 F.2d 1481 (2d Cir. 1987)48

Statutes

Massachusetts Consumer Protection Act, Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A,

§ 1(b)6

§ 2..... 8, 24

§ 2(a)6

Table of Authorities – Continued

Page

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A cont'd

§ 4.....6
§ 6..... 6, 24
§ 6(1) 8, 47
§ 6(6)8
§ 6(7)7

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 12, § 11D6

42 U.S.C. § 1983 15, 52

42 U.S.C.

§ 1985.....47
§ 1985(3)48

28 U.S.C. § 12915

28 U.S.C. § 13315

Miscellaneous

18 CHARLES A. WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2016).....53

Br. of Exxon, *Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Healey*, 479 Mass. 312 (2018) (SJC-12376), <https://tinyurl.com/y8ug9st3>.....14

U.S. GLOBAL CHANGE RESEARCH PROGRAM, CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACTS IN THE UNITED STATES: THE THIRD NATIONAL CLIMATE ASSESSMENT (2014), <https://tinyurl.com/y9mc4zj7>2
